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CHAPTER 389—H.F.N0. 697 

An act relating to insurance; long—term care; permitting the sale of policies with longer wait- 
ing periods with disclosure to the purchaser; amending Minnesota Statutes I 995 Supplement, sec- 
tions 62A.48, subdivision 1; and 62A.50, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 62A.48, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. POLICY REQUIREMENTS. No individual or group policy, cer- 
tificate, subscriber contract, or other evidence of coverage of nursing home care or other 
long—term care services shall be offered, issued, delivered, or renewed in this state, 
whether or not the policy is issued in this state, unless the policy is offered, issued, deliv- 
ered, or renewed by a qualified insurer and the policy satisfies the requirements of sec- 
tions 62A.46 to 62A.56. A long—term care policy must cover prescribed long——terrn care 
in nursing facilities and at least the prescribed long—term home care services in section 
62A.46, subdivision 4, clauses (1) to (5), provided by a home health agency. Coverage 
under a long—term care policy must include: a minimum lifetime benefit limit of at least 
$25,000 for services, and nursing facility and home care coverages must not be subject to 
separate lifetime maximums. Prior hospitalization may not be required under a long- 
term care policy. 

The policy must cover preexisting conditions during the first six months of coverage 
if the insured was not diagnosed or treated for the particular condition during the 90 days 
immediately preceding the effective date of coverage. Coverage under the policy may 
include a waiting period of up to 90 180 days before benefits are paid, but there must be no 
more than one waiting period per beTfit period; for purposes of this sentence, “days” can 
mean calendar or benefit days. If benefit days are used, an appropriate premium reduc- 
tion and disclosure must be made. If benefit days are used in connection with coverage 
for home care services, the waiting period forT1BH1eTa1§rWces must not'b—e'l(-anger than 
Wbenefitjys. No policy may exclude c<)7erage fcfmental or nervous-‘diErders Wfi 
Eve a denT5IEtrable organic cause, such as Alzheimer’s and related dementias. No 
policy may require the insured to be homebound or house confined to receive home care 
services. The policy must include a provision that the plan will not be canceled or renewal 
refused except on the grounds of nonpayment of the premium, provided that the insurer 
may change the premium rate on a class basis on any policy anniversary date. A provision 
that the policyholder may elect to have the premium paid in full at age 65 by payment of a 
higher premium up to age 65 may be offered. A provision that the premium would be 
waived during any period in which benefits are being paid to the insured during confine— 
ment in a nursing facility must be included. A nongroup policyholder may return a policy 
within 30 days of its delivery and have the premium refunded in full, less any benefits 
paid under the policy, if the policyholder is not satisfied for any reason. 

No individual long—term care policy shall be offered or delivered in this state until 
the insurer has received from the insured a written designation of at least one person, in 
addition to the insured, who is to receive notice of cancellation of the policy for nonpay- 
ment of premium. The insured has the right to designate up to a total of three persons who 
are to receive the notice of cancellation, in addition to the insured. The form used for the 
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written designation must inform the insured that designation of one person is required 
and that designation of up to two additional persons is optional and must provide space 
clearly designated for listing between one and three persons. The designation shall in- 
clude each person's full name, home address, and telephone number. Each time an indi- 
vidual policy is renewed or continued, the insurer shall notify the insured of the right to 
change this written designation. 

The insurer may file a policy form that utilizes a plan of care prepared as provided 
under section 62A.46, subdivision 5, clause (1) or (2). 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 62A.50, subdivision 3, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3. DISCLOSURES. No long—term care policy shall be offered or delivered 
in this state, whether or not the policy is issued in this state, and no certificate of coverage 
under a group 1ong—term care policy shall be offered or delivered in this state, unless a 
statement containing at least the following information is delivered to the applicant at the 
time the application is made: 

(1) a description of the benefits and coverage provided by the policy and the differ- 
ences between this policy, a supplemental Medicare policy and the benefits to which an 
individual is entitled under parts A and B of Medicare; 

(2) a statement of the exceptions and limitations in the policy including the follow- 
ing language, as applicable, in bold print: “THIS POLICY DOES NOT COVER ALL 
NURSING CARE FACILITIES OR NURSING HOME, HOME CARE, OR ADULT 
DAY CARE EXPENSES AND DOES NOT COVER RESIDENTIAL CARE. READ 
YOUR POLICY CAREFULLY TO DETERMINE WHICH FACILITIES AND EX- 
PENSES ARE COVERED BY YOUR POLICY.”; 

(3) a statement of the renewal provisions including any reservation by the insurer of 
the right to change premiums; 

(4) a statement that the outline of coverage is a summary of the policy issued or ap- 
plied for and that the policy should be consulted to determine governing contractual pro- 
visions;

_ 

(5) an explanation of the policy’s loss ratio including at least the following language: 
“This means that, on the average, policyholders may expect that 39 ...... .. of every $100 in 
premium will be returned as benefits to policyholders over the life of the contract.”; 

(6) a statement of the out—of—pocket expenses, including deductibles and copay- 
ments for which the insured is responsible, and an explanation of the specific out—of- 
pocket expenses that may be accumulated toward any out—of—pocket maximum as speci- 
fied in the policy; 

(7) the following language, in bold print: “YOUR PREMIUMS CAN BE IN- 
CREASED IN THE FUTURE. THE RATE SCHEDULE THAT LISTS YOUR PRE- 
MIUM NOW CAN CHANGE.”; 

(8) the following language, if applicable, in bold print: “IF YOU ARE NOT HOS- 
PITALIZED PRIOR TO ENTERING A NURSING HOME OR NEEDING HOME 
CARE, YOU WILL NOT BE ABLE TO COLLECT ANY BENEFITS UNDER THIS 
PARTICULAR POLICY.”; and 
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(9) the following language in bold print, with any provisions that are inapplicable to 
35 partic‘uTar policy omitted or c?5§§E6fit:7TITIS FOLICY HAS KWHTING PERIOD 
OE (CALENDAR OR BENEFIT) DAYS FOR NURSING CARE SERVICES AND 
A WAITING 'PERIODO—F .. (CALENDAR OW3ENEFIT) DAYS FOR HOME CARE 
SERVICES. THIS MEANS THAT THIS POI_—.I—CY WILL NOT CO\TE"R YOUR CARE 
FOR THE FIRST (CALENDAR OR BENEFIT) DAYS AFTER YOU ENTER A 
fiI‘RSI‘N"G HOMEER THE FIRST .T(CALENDAR OR BENEFIT) DAYS AFTER E BEGIN TO US‘E‘HO—M'E CARESERVICES. YOUWOULD NEED TO PAY FOR YOUR CARETROM OTHER SOURCES F93 THOSE WAITING PERTODTTEH 

(lfl a signed and completed copy of the application for insurance is left with the 
applicant at the time the application is made. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE AND APPLICATION. 
Sections 1 Ed 2 ag effective January L 1997, §n_d apply t_o policies issued on g 

after that date.
— 

Presented to the governor March 26, 1996 

Signed by the governor March 28, 1996, 10:06 a.m. 

CHAPTER 390—S.F.No. 2857 

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; appropriating money 
for the general administrative expenses of state government; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, 
sections 8.15, by adding a subdivision; 16A. 11, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; I6D.02, 
subdivision 2; 16D. 03, subdivisions 2 and 3; 16D. 04, subdivision 2; 16D. 09; 69.021, subdivision 4, 
and by adding subdivisions; 69.031, subdivisions 1 and 5; I44C.03, subdivision 2; 192.50], as 
amended; 363.07], subdivision 7; and 423A. 02, by adding a subdivision; Minnesota Statutes 1995 
Supplement, sections 16D. 02, subdivision 8; 16D. 04, subdivision 1; I 6D. 06, subdivision 2; I 6D.08, 
subdivision 2; 16D. 11, subdivisions 1 and 7; I6D.12; and 240A.08; Laws 1995, chapter 254, article 
1, section 11, subdivision 8; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 10; and 
I4; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 353.65, subdivision 7. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. STATE GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS. 
The sums shown in the columns marked “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropriated 

from the general fund, or anotherfund named, to the agencies and for the purposes speci- 
fied in this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figures 
“1996” and “1997,” where used in this act, mean that the appropriation or appropriations 
listed under them are available for the year ending June 30, 1996, or June 30, 1997, re- 
spectively. 
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